

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN GILMORE,
Petitioner,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Thomas R. Burke
DAVIS WRIGHT
TREMAINE LLP
One Embarcadero Center
Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94111

Rochelle L. Wilcox
DAVIS WRIGHT
TREMAINE LLP
865 S. Figueroa St.
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-1564
(202) 887-4060

James P. Harrison
LAW OFFICE OF JAMES P.
HARRISON
980 Ninth Street, 16th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENTii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT9

A. The Government’s Insistence on Deeming the
Directive a “Secret” – Notwithstanding That It
Acknowledges the Directive’s Existence and Its
Contents – Violates Due Process..... 10

B. Alternatively, This Court Should Reject the Court of
Appeals’ Determination That the Directive Is SSI and
Hence Immune from Disclosure..... 18

CONCLUSION21

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	11
<i>Cox v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 576 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir. 1978)	12, 13, 20
<i>Cuneo v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	21
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	18
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	12
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	14
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	11
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	19
<i>National Treasury Employees' Union v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 802 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	11, 12
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	11
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	12, 13

<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	14
<i>Sterling Drug Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	19
<i>Stokes v. Brennan</i> , 476 F.2d 699 (5th Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Tax Analysts v. I.R.S.</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19, 20
<i>Town of Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990).....	18
<i>United States v. Aarons</i> , 310 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1962).....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	18
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters' Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	19
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Ore. v. Independent Ins. Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	18
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	18
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107- 296, 116 Stat. 2135 (codified at 6 U.S.C. 203(2))	2
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1)(D).....	3, 19
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1

28 U.S.C. 1631	7
44 U.S.C. 1505(a).....	2
44 U.S.C. 1507	2, 3
49 U.S.C. 114(s).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 40119	1, 2, 3
49 U.S.C. 44901(a).....	2
49 U.S.C. 44902(a).....	1, 2
49 U.S.C. 46110	6
1 C.F.R. 1.1	3
49 C.F.R. 1520.5.....	1, 3, 4
49 C.F.R. 1542.303.....	1, 4
Protection of Sensitive Security Information, 69 Fed. Reg. 28066 (May 18, 2004).....	7

Other Authority:

<i>1677 Concessions and Agreements of West New Jersey</i> , in SOURCES OF OUR LIBERTIES (R. Perry ed. 1959).....	13
1 Bentham, <i>Rationale of Judicial Evidence</i> (1827).....	12
Bentham, <i>Of Promulgation of the Laws</i> , in 1 WORKS OF JEREMY BENTHAM (Bowring ed. 1843).....	13
Blackstone, <i>Of the Nature of Laws in General</i> , in COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765-1769)	15

BREYER, ACTIVE LIBERTY (2005).....	11
Burton, <i>Introduction to the Study of the Works of Jeremy Bentham</i> , in 1 WORKS OF JEREMY BENTHAM (Bowring ed. 1843).....	13
Fuchs, <i>Judging Secrets: The Role Courts Should Play in Preventing Unnecessary Secrecy</i> , 58 ADMIN. L. REV. 131 (2006)	14
FULLER, THE MORALITY OF LAW (1964).....	13, 14
JENKS, A SHORT HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (1922)	16, 17
Kraus, <i>Democratic Community and Publicity</i> , in II NOMOS, COMMUNITY (Friedrich ed. 1959).....	12
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, available at http://m-w.com/dictionary/ information	19
Parks, <i>The Open Government Principle: Applying the Right to Know Under the Constitution</i> , 26 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1 (1957).....	11, 12
Relyea, <i>The Coming of Secret Law</i> , 5 GOV'T INFO Q. 97 (1988).....	14, 15
Sargentich, <i>The Reform of the American Administrative Process: The Contemporary Debate</i> , 1984 WIS. L. REV. 385 (1984).....	12
Sunstein, <i>Government Control of Information</i> , 74 CAL. L. REV. 889 (1986).....	12
<i>Treasures in Full – Magna Carta</i> , available at http://www.bl.uk/treasures/magnacarta/translation.html	17
6 WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (1906)	14
